
 
  

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

9 April 2019 

Council Chamber, 
Redbridge Town Hall, 
128-142, High Road, 

Ilford, Essex 
IG1 2DD 

 
COUNCILLORS: 

 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Anthony Clements, anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk  01708 433065 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & 
DAGENHAM 
 

  
LONDON BOROUGH OF  

WALTHAM FOREST 
 

Councillor Eileen Keller 
Councillor Paul Robinson 
Councillor Emily Rodwell 

 Councillor Richard Sweden 
Councillor Saima Mahmud 

Councillor Catherine Saumarez 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

  
ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Councillor Nic Dodin 
Councillor Nisha Patel 
Councillor Ciaran White 
 

 Councillor Chris Pond 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF REDBRIDGE 
 

  
EPPING FOREST  DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Councillor Stuart Bellwood 
Councillor Beverley Brewer 
Councillor Neil Zammett (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Aniket Patel 
 (Observer Member) 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 

  Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Mike New, Healthwatch Redbridge 

Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking & 
Dagenham 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://lbbdstaff/


Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 9 April 2019 

 
 

 

 
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 9 April 2019 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
perso
[...]
oints raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 9 April 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  

 
 Apologies have been received from Councillor Nisha Patel, London Borough of 

Havering. 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any point 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 

(attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

5 NHS LONG TERM PLAN (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
 Report and presentation attached.  

 

6 NELFT STREET TRIAGE SERVICE (Pages 19 - 36) 

 
 Report and presentation attached.  

 

7 ACCESS TO HEALTHCARE BY VULUNERABLE MIGRANTS (Pages 37 - 44) 

 
 Healthwatch Redbridge report attached.  

 

8 JOINT COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN  

 
 The Joint Committee is asked to suggest any further items for scrutiny at future 

meetings. 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 Anthony Clements 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 9 April 2019 

 
 

 

 



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Waltham Forest Town Hall 

15 January 2019 (4.00  - 5.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

Eileen Keller 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Nic Dodin and Nisha Patel 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Stuart Bellwood, Beverley Brewer and Neil Zammett 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

Saima Mahmud (Chairman) Richard Sweden,  and 
Catherine Saumarez 
 

 
Essex County Council 

 
Chris Pond 

 
Epping Forest District 
Councillor 

 
Aniket Patel (Observer Member) 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Cathy Turland, Healthwatch Redbridge (substituting for 
Mike New) 

  
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
and Richard Vann, Healthwatch Barking and Dagenham. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Ian Buckmaster, co-opted member, 
Healthwatch Havering and Richard Vann, co-opted member, Healthwatch 
Barking & Dagenham.  
 

18 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Agenda Item 7 - JOINT COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 January 2019 

 

2M 

 

Councillor Richard Sweden, Personal Interest - managed, though not 
employed by, North East London NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 2 October 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
A request was made for the clerk to seek to obtain figures for the numbers 
of Essex patients using the Cedar Centre at King George Hospital. 
 
   
 

20 BHRUT - CANCER SERVICES UPDATE  
 
BHRUT officers addressed the Committee and stated that they wished to 
[...]
 unit would open 7 
days per week in the future.  
 
The Joint Committee AGREED unanimously (with one abstention) that the 
clerk should draft a letter requesting the CCGs organise consultation of 
some kind on the recent changes to cancer services. 
 
 
 

21 KING GEORGE HOSPITAL UPDATE  
 
Work at King George Hospital to enable the opening of the Living Beyond 
Cancer hub had now been completed and the new facility had opened. A 
replacement CT scanner had also recently been installed at King George. 
 
It was accepted that the previous Health for North East London plans from 
2011 were now outdated and that a new approach was needed for 
healthcare in the local area. No additional capital funds were available and  

Page 3



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 January 2019 

 

4M 

 

so it had been necessary to review the strategy for health services across 
the local boroughs. A new position statement for the future of both King 
George and Queen’s Hospitals was therefore expected to be released by 
the CCGs in early February 2019.  
 
Officers accepted that there were recruitment challenges but this was 
common across the UK and internationally and these needed to be 
addressed if safety issues were to be avoided.  
 
King George Hospital received around 70 ambulances per day and this was 
evidence of the need for emergency care across the area. BHRUT would 
work with clinicians on the exact configuration of these services. The Trust 
Chief Executive felt it would not be a viable option to close King George A & 
E and move those services to Queen’s.  
 
Members agreed that there needed to be a strategy across the BHR area as 
a whole but requested more details of e.g. the strategy for cancer services. 
Officers accepted that the rising population of the area needed to be taken 
into account and much of the complex work on strategies would need to be 
undertaken by the East London Health and Care Partnership, with the 
support of the CCGs. 
 
A request was made that the Essex Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be kept informed of any new BHRUT clinical plan. Daily 
information was kept by the Trust on readmission rates of discharged 
patients but these were relatively low. Further information on readmissions 
could be provided to the Committee.  
 
The establishment at the Trust of a School of Surgery had assisted with 
overseas recruitment to surgery vacancies although there remained many 
incidences where locum staff had to be used. The possibility of developing a 
medical school on the King George site would also help with recruitment 
difficulties. It was suggested that the Committee could consider the wider 
determinants of health at a future meeting with the assistance of CCG and 
Public Health colleagues. 
 
The Trust stated that it was anticipated that any public consultation on 
proposed changes at King George would take place in early 2020. If capital 
funding was required, this would have to be applied for via NHS processes 
and failure to obtain the required funding could lead to further closures of 
facilities at the site. It was anticipated that options for the future of King 
George Hospital would be available by late 2019. 
 
The Joint Committee NOTED the update.  
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 January 2019 

 

5M 

 

22 JOINT COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN  
 
Suggestions for future work programmes included determinants of public 
health, the proposed relocation of Moorfields Eye Hospital and the closure 
of Moore Ward at Goodmayes Hospital which catered for patients with 
disabilities from across Outer North East London.  
 
The representative from Healthwatch Redbridge added that the Committee 
may also wish to receive a report the organisation had compiled with the 
Refugee and Migrant Forum for East London regarding the experiences of 
migrants when receiving medical care. Healthwatch Redbridge would supply 
further details to the clerk of the Committee. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
 

    OUTER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 9 APRIL 
2019  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Delivering on the NHS Long Term Plan 
Commitments in North East London   
 

  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer, London Borough of 
Havering 

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented gives initial 
details of the impact of the NHS Long 
Term Plan on North East London 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting information 
itself. 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
NHS officers will present to the Joint Committee details of how it is planned to 
deliver commitments outlined in the NHS Long Term Plan in North East London.    
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. That the Joint Committee considers the frequency of updates that it would 
like on progress with the implementation of the NHS Long Term Plan and 
notes that these issues could also be scrutinised jointly with the equivalent 
Committee for Inner North East London.  

2. That the Joint Committee considers the information presented and takes 
any action it considers appropriate.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 April 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The new Long Term Plan for the NHS was agreed and launched at national level in 
early 2019. NHS officers will present to the Joint Committee (presentation 
attached) a summary of the commitments in the plan and local work planned to 
implement these. The process of engagement as the Plan is fully developed will 
also be outlined.  
 
Members may wish to note that it may be more productive for future detailed 
scrutiny of this issue to be undertaken on a joint basis with the Inner North East 
London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. As Members are aware, 
an initial joint meeting with that Commit
[...]
on social media and website to contribute comments/ideas 

Engagement and discussion with Health & Wellbeing Boards in each local Council area;   Engagement with local politicians; 

Healthwatch events – local and cross-ELHCP activity co-ordinated by Waltham Forest Healthwatch 

Refreshing the ELHCP Strategy: 

High Level Engagement Timetable 

Skeleton 

draft of 

Plan 

Initial draft 

of Plan for 

comments 

INEL JOSC 

BHR JOSC 

P
age 18



 
 
 

    OUTER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 9 APRIL 
2019  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

NELFT Street Triage Service   
 

  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer, London Borough of 
Havering 

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented gives 
details of the Street Triage Service 
operated by the North East London 
NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT). 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting information 
itself. 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
NELFT officers will present to the Joint Committee details of the Street Triage 
Service provided by the Trust for people who may be experiencing mental health 
problems.    
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. That the Joint Committee considers the information presented and takes 
any action it considers appropriate.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 April 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

A Street Triage Service has been established by NELFT in recent years in 
order to allow Mental Health Professionals to provide immediate advice to 
police officers who are dealing with people with possible mental health 
problems. 
 
The service covers all the boroughs represented on the Outer North East 
London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and further details 
are given in the attached presentation.  

 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 20



NELFT STREET TRIAGE TEAM 
Based at Sunflowers Court, Goodmayes Hospital, Barley Lane Ilford Essex IG3 8XJ 

Jacqui Van Rossum – Executive Integrated Care Director – NELFT  

Caroline O’Donnell – Integrated Care Director – Acute and    
              Rehabilitation Directorate (ARD)  

P
age 21



MH Crisis Care Concordant 
• In 2014 NHS England welcomed the Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat as 

an important step forward in improving care and standards for people in a 
mental health crisis. The Concordat, launched by the Department of 
Health, is a joint agreement which describes how police, mental health 
services, social work services and ambulance professionals should work. 

 

• NELFT Street Triage was introduced and piloted to meet the requirement 
of the MH Crisis Concordant which focuses on Access to Support 24hrs, 
Urgent and Emergency Access to Crisis Care, Quality of Treatment and 
Care & Recovery. 

 

• The introduction of Street Triage allowed Mental Health Professionals to 
provide immediate advice to police officers who are dealing with people 
with possible mental health problems. 
 

P
age 22



Why Street Triage? 
• 1 in 4 people experience a mental health problem at any one time in their lives 
 
• Policing Mental Health relates to about 20% of police time, meaning they will 

often come across suspects, victims & witnesses who are suffering from MH issues 
 
• Home office, Department of Health and Ministry of Justice have identified a need 

to work more collaboratively for better outcomes/ experiences. 
 
• Supports the drive described within the new MH Crisis Care concordat. 
 
• Police Federation raising concerns over the usage of S136 MHA powers. 
 
• Reports that custody is not the ideal place of s
[...]
 placed on S136 

54 clients would have been taken to ED 

1 Client would have been taken to the Police Custody 
 

P
age 32



Q3 Data Analysis 
Out of the 78 total referrals to Street Triage 

 

Week Days referral = 45 
Weekend referrals = 33 

 
Outcome of those Referrals 

 

Telephone Support To police/LAS = 50 
Placed under section 136 = 0 

Alternative assessment offered (not placed on S136) = 11 
Assessed at home/ street = 17 

 
IF Street Triage Service was not available  

 

25 clients would have been placed on S136 

52 clients would have been taken to ED 

1 Client would have been taken to the Police Custody 
 

P
age 33



 
Q4 Data Analysis  

 

Full data to be obtained at the end of this 
quarter  

P
age 34



  Any Questions 

 

 P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

    OUTER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 9 APRIL 
2019  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Access to Healthcare for Vulnerable 
Migrants   
 

  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer, London Borough of 
Havering 

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented gives 
details of work commissioned by 
Healthwatch Redbridge on access to 
healthcare for vulnerable migrants 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting information 
itself. 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Officers from Healthwatch Redbridge and Refugee and Migrant Forum Essex & 
London (RAMFEL) will give details of their research into access to healthcare for 
vulnerable migrants.   
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. That the Joint Committee considers the information presented by 
Healthwatch Redbridge and RAMFEL officers and takes any action it 
considers appropriate.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 April 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Under its legal powers, Healthwatch Redbridge has the right to bring to the Joint 
Committee details of its work. The organisation has asked to present a report it has 
commissioned by RAMFEL to look into the experiences of vulnerable migrants 
seeking to access healthcare and this is attached. Officer from both Healthwatch 
Redbridge and RAMFEL are due to be present at the meeting in order to discuss 
the report and give further details. 
 
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 38



Healthwatch Report – Access to healthcare for vulnerable migrants 
 

Healthwatch commissioned Refugee and Migrant Forum Essex & London (RAMFEL) to look into 

issues around access to healthcare for vulnerable migrants. In particular we were asked to look at - 

Ensuring people have access to the right health and care services they need to stay well. 

RAMFEL works with a range of vulnerable migrants that have different entitlements to healthcare 

along with varying needs. For example an undocumented migrant would not automatically have 

entitlement to secondary care, may in fact be an undocumented migrant who is an asylum seeker or 

victim of trafficking after which they would have entitlement to secondary care. The rules are 

complicated for us to understand at RAMFEL as professionals in this field, so for healthcare 

professionals, vulnerable migrants themselves and those administering access it can be very 

confusing.  

Methodology 

9 individuals gave in depth interviews regarding their experience of accessing healthcare and 11 

people (separate to the in-depth interviews) completed questionnaires as part of this small research 

project. We have also added anonymous case studies based on individuals we have worked with. We 

also spoke to staff regarding their exper
[...]
erpreting services to clients who need it. More easily accessible interpreted 

information on-line or in the facilities would be beneficial. 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 NHS LONG TERM PLAN
	Presentation - NHS long term plan

	6 NELFT STREET TRIAGE SERVICE
	Presentation - Street Triage

	7 ACCESS TO HEALTHCARE BY VULUNERABLE MIGRANTS
	RAMFEL - Access to Healthcare for vulnerable people - Healthwatch Report




Minutes of the meeting

1M

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Redbridge
9 April 2019 (4.00 - 5.38 pm)

Present:
COUNCILLORS

London Borough of Paul Robinson and Eileen Keller
Barking & Dagenham

London Borough of Nic Dodin, Nisha Patel and Ciaran White
Havering

London Borough of Beverley Brewer and Nail Zammett
Redbridge

London Borough of Richard Sweden and Catherine Saumarez

Waltham Forest

lan Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering), Mike New
Co-opted Members (Healthwatch Redbridge) and Richard Vann
(Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham)

Also present:

Simon Hall, Director of Transformation, East London Health and Care Partnership
Cri Jacob, Managing Director, Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge
Clinical Commissioning Groups (BHR CCGs)

Caroline O’Donnell, Integrated Care Director, North East London NHS Foundation
Trust (NELFT)

Shelagh Smith, Chief Operating Officer, BHRUT

Jeff Middleditch, Divisional Manager for Cancer and Clinical Services, BHRUT
James Tullett, Chief Executive, Refugee and Migrant Forum of Essex and East
London (RAMFEL)

Cathy Turland, Chief Executive, Healthwatch Redbridge

Masuma Ahmed, Democratic Services Officer, London Borough of Barking and
Dagenham

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer, London Borough of
Havering

Jilly Szymanski, Scrutiny Co-ordinator, London Borough of Redbridge

Three members of the public were also present.

All decisions were taken with no votes against.



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 2M

Committee, 9 April 2019

23

24

25

26

27

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman announced details in case of fire or other event that may
require the evacuation of the meeting room or building.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.

Apologies were received from Councillors Saima Mahmud, Waltham Forest,
Chris Pond, Essex and Aniket Patel, Epping Forest.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
There were no disclosures of interest.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 January 2019 were
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

It was noted that the proposed move of location of Moorfields Eye Hospital
was expected to be scrutinised at a joint meeting with the Inner North East
London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee scheduled for 18
September 2019.

It was noted that NHS officers had confirmed that no decision had been
taken at this stage to close Moore Ward, Goodmayes Hospital and the
facility remained open for patients.

NHS LONG TERM PLAN

Health officers explained that the local health economy faced a number of
challenges including population growth, challenging health outcomes and an
overreliance on emergency health services. The attraction and retention of
workforce was also a significant challenge and officers were keen to hear
from the Committee what it felt the priorities should be. There was also a
highly ambitious 10 year NHS plan at national level and the impact of the
Social Care Green Paper would also need to be considered.

Some services in North East London had improved with for example the
establishment of an Early Diagnosis Cancer Centre at Mile End. Workforce
initiatives had included the introduction of physician associate roles and
investment had also been increased in digital innovation.

It was wished that care would be community-based with borough-based
integrated community care partnerships being established. Multi-borough
systems had also been established across the BHR area and initiatives at



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 3M
Committee, 9 April 2019

North East London level had included the Commissioning Alliance, Clinical
Senate and work on air pollution.

It was planned to bring a refreshed version of the local NHS Plan to the joint
meeting with the Inner North East London Joint Health Overview and
Scrutiny Committee in September 2019. Work was in progress with Local
Healthwatch organisations and localised public engagement events were
also planned. Engagement work would also be undertaken with Health and
Wellbeing Boards and a digital citizens panel and a stakeholder event was
planned on 6 June.

With the agreement of the Chairman, the Committee was then addressed by
three members of the public who felt that financial resources for local
healthcare were very stretched and that it was crucial to consider equality
issues. It was felt that resources locally had been moved from areas of high
deprivation to areas of low deprivation and that Councils should be mindful
of the Public Sector Equality Duty.

Another member of the public who was visually impaired and had hearing
difficulties explained that they could easily access A & E services at King
George but would find this much more difficult if services were moved to
Queen’s. Confirmation was therefore sought over whether the long term
plan would secure A & E services at King George.

Members of the public also raised issues such as the mention of a £49m
reconfiguration of A & E across BHR in the papers for the Inner North East
London Committee and that detailed plans for the future of local A & E
services should now be published. In response, the Chairman read out a
statement from the Leader of Redbridge Council giving assurances that A &
E services would continue to be provided at King George.

NHS officers agreed that it was important to have clear measures of how
effective the long term plan was being and were happy to have discussions
on what these measures should consist of. It was also noted that the three
BHR CCGs already worked as a single team with for example the clinical
lead covering all three boroughs. Local control would be retained via the
integrated care system.

Long Term Plan work on mental health services would focus on what types
of service would be needed, rather than necessarily altering the number of
in-patient beds. Investment in mental health services was already being
increased by the CCGs. The Mental Health Transformation Board for the
area was focussing on community, non-inpatient mental health services.
Officers felt though that it was unlikely that the number of existing mental
health beds would need to be reduced any further. It was also confirmed
that an Equalities Impact Assessment would be carried out on the proposals
in the Long Term Plan.

It was accepted that primary care performance had been poor in Outer
North East London though officers felt this was now improving. Efforts to



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 4M

Committee, 9 April 2019

28

improve GP retention included offering more portfolio careers which allowed
new GPs the opportunity to also work with partners such as NELFT and
BHRUT. It was suggested that the Primary Care Strategy could be brought
to a future meeting for scrutiny.

The changes to the GP contract would also see extra investment coming in
and the physician associate roles would continue to be established in North
East London. A GP careers event had also recently taken place.

It was AGREED:

1. That the Primary Care Strategy should be brought to a future
meeting of the Committee and that an update on implementation
of the NHS Long Term Plan in Outer North East London should
be given to the Committee in approximately 12 months time.

2. That it to be noted that more detailed scrutiny of the NHS Long
Term Plan would take place in a joint meeting with the
equivalent committee for Inner North East London, scheduled
for 18 September 2019.

NELFT STREET TRIAGE SERVICE

NELFT officers explained that the Street Triage service came out of the
Mental Health Crisis Concordat that was introduced in 2015. Mental health
issues were thought to take up 20% of Police time and NELFT had worked
with Police Borough Commanders to reduce the number of people
experiencing mental health crises being placed in custody.

The Street Triage Service was part of the single NELFT pathway for mental
health crisis. The service was available 5 pm — 1 am Monday to Friday and
9 am — 1 am Saturday and Sunday. The service covered the four ONEL
boroughs and gave a dedicated phone line for Police and London
Ambulance Service officers dealing with people exhibiting mental health
issues. This allowed direct contact with a clinician who could undertake an
assessment.

The service was monitored using data collated via the Police Liaison Group
as well as feedback from service users, carers and the Police. The service
has resulted in a reduced number of referrals to both A & E and Police
custody.

Officers agreed that data could be provided on the position in 2014/15
before the service was introduced. Other work undertaken by NELFT to
improve the acute care pathway included working with community recovery
teams and the Police to seek to prevent crises happening. The NHS Long
Term Plan also sought to enhance crisis support and prevention for children
and young people.



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 5M

Committee, 9 April 2019

29

It was clarified that section 136 powers allowed Police detention of people
from a public place and there were two suites at Goodmayes Hospital that
could receive people detained in this way. Funding had also been received
to establish a third suite at the same location by March 2020. It was agreed
that there was a higher level of section 136 detention among people of BME
backgrounds and revised training for Police on the use of section 136
powers was being considered.

Legislative changes had recently reduced the maximum period for this type
of detention from 72 to 24 hours and all detentions were required to be
agreed by two doctors and a mental health practitioner. It was confirmed
that section 136 transfers from Whipps Cross Hospital to the suites at
Goodmayes were quite straightforward to organise as NELFT ran the
psychiatric liaison service at Whipps Cross.

It was AGREED:

That an update on the Street Triage Service should be given to the
Committee in approximately 18 months.

ACCESS TO HEALTHCARE BY VULUNERABLE MIGRANTS

An officer from Refugee and Migrant Forum Essex & London (RAMFEL)
explained that the organisation’s report, which had been commissioned by
Healthwatch Redbridge, had found a hostile environment with regards to
healthcare and that it was often difficult to know who could access
healthcare services. Twenty people had been interviewed for the report,
some in depth. Refugees and asylum seekers were allowed full access to
healthcare whereas those people classified as ‘no recourse to public funds’
were often denied healthcare. People who had been refused asylum
received primary and emergency care plus secondary care if this was
considered necessary.

The RAMFEL officer added that eligibility for care needed to be assessed by
an immigration adviser and clinician and that monies were often not
recovered by the NHS, even if people were charged for treatment.
Vulnerable migrants were often deterred from accessing medical services
even if they had paid the immigration health surcharge.

Problems faced by vulnerable migrants included low income affecting
people’s ability to get to medical appointments and language barriers
meaning a lack of access to information. There were also psychological
effects e.g. not accessing health services due to fears of information being
shared with the Home Office. An additional problem had been faced by
unaccompanied asylum seekers with mental health issues who had been
wrongly denied healthcare based on their status.

The report had found that more work needed to be carried out to change he
hostile environment in the NHS. It was felt that the denial of e.g. secondary



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 6M

Committee, 9 April 2019

30

care led to people requiring more costly emergency care. Concern had also
been expressed by GPs over eligibility to treatment rules.

The report had recommended that there should be improved training for
NHS staff on immigration status and related issues. The managing director
of BHR CCGs added that she was aware of the confusion over eligibility for
access to primary care and she was happy to highlight this ongoing
problem.

The Local Safeguarding Board offered training on dealing with issues such
as Female Genital Mutilation and training had also been available for
Redbridge Members on issues around people with ‘no recourse to public
funds’. Further information on training available could be found on the
RAMFEL website.

The Committee noted the RAMFEL report and it was AGREED:

That an update on the position with access to Healthcare for
Vulnerable Migrants should be taken in one year’s time.

JOINT COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN

It was noted, subject to confirmation by the Waltham Forest full Council, that
Waltham Forest would transfer their representation to the equivalent Joint
Committee for Inner North East London, whilst retaining one representative
on the Outer North East London Committee. Councillor Sweden recorded
his thanks to other Members and the Committee Clerk for their support.

Potential future work programme items included updates on community
urgent care and the East London Health and Care Plan finance issues.
Whilst due to be the subject of an informal briefing, it was suggested that
changes to cancer services should also be placed on the agenda for a
future meeting.

It was also suggested that a review of the recent unsuccessful bid for £49m
for reconfiguration of local A & E services should be undertaken at the next
meeting of the Committee. This could include scrutiny of why nearly all bids
from Outer North East London had been unsuccessful.

Other suggestions included NHS performance targets for 2019/20, A & E,
waiting lists, race equality issues and the NHS workforce disability equality
scheme.

It was agreed that the next meeting should cover cancer services, the
position with the unsuccessful bids for funding and an update on the
development of the plans for the East London Health and Care Partnership.



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny ™
Committee, 9 April 2019

Chairman



